San Telequip (P) Ltd.,
504 & 505 Deron Heights, Baner Road
Pune 411045, India
Phone  : +91-20-27293455, 9764027070, 8390069393
email : info@santelequip.com          .
Page 1 | 18
Document
USER MANUAL For GWHM

1513 Date
1515 Unit Code
1516 Expanded Device Type Code
1517 Device ID
1519 Configuration Change Counter
1520 Extended Field Device Address
1521 Manufacture ID
1522 Private Level Distribution Code
1523 Device Profile
1524 Upper Range
1526 Lower Range
To get Modbus Register Start Address for each device,
Modbus Register Start Address = 1501 + (Device Address * 50)
Note: Out of 50 Modbus registers, 23 Modbus registers are reserve & kept unused.
Below table shows, respective Modbus address for device information for Device 0 & 1.
San Telequip (P) Ltd.,
504 & 505 Deron Heights, Baner Road
Pune 411045, India
Phone  : +91-20-27293455, 9764027070, 8390069393
email : info@santelequip.com          .
Page 15 | 18
Register Address Description
1501 Device 1 device information
1551 Device 2 device information
7. DIP SWITCHES OPERATION
● DIP Switch 1
Not Used
● DIP Switch 2: Select Internal or External resistor
DIP Switch 2 is in off position by default and allows the use of an external load resistor. By
switching DIP switch to ON position internally provided 270E load resistor can be used as a
load resistor.
With DIP switch ON & external resistor also, communication may not work fine due to load
resistance imbalance.
● DIP Switch 3: Turn ON/OFF Discovery mode
DIP Switch 3 is in off position by default and allows the gateway to work normally i.e. first
discover connected field devices as per number of field devices configured in a Modbus
register 44001, then read device descriptor & ranges & real time variable continuously.
By switching DIP switch to ON position, the gateway shifts to discovery mode i.e. to poll all
the connected devices as per number of field devices configured in a Modbus register 44001.
If DIP switch is kept in ON position, gateway stays in discovery mode & poll Command 0 to all
connected devices, as soon as DIP switch switches to OFF, gateway sends commands to all
available devices to read device descriptor & ranges & real time variables continuously.
● DIP Switch 4: Debug mode for HART/RS485 channel
When DIP Switch 4 is in ON position, HART communication frames can be monitored through
USB port and when it is in OFF position Modbus RTU frames can be monitored through USB
port.
8. CONSOLE and INDICATIONS
Mini USB connector provided on a front side of gateway to monitor communication between
gateway & field devices.
● LED Indications
1. Power: Green LED, indicates device is Powered ON.
2. RS485 Rx/Tx: Red LEDs, provided separately to indicate Rx/Tx operations on RS485.
3. HART Rx/Tx: Red LEDs, provided separately to indicate HART transmitting Command &
receiving field response.
San Telequip (P) Ltd.,
504 & 505 Deron Heights, Baner Road
Pune 411045, India
Phone  : +91-20-27293455, 9764027070, 8390069393
email : info@santelequip.com          .
Page 16 | 18
9. MICROCHIP USB DRIVER INSTALLATION
Note: For Windows 10 Microchip driver not Required. Used for Windows 7.
Microchip driver installation process followbellow steps.